



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5441/2025 & CRL.M.A. 23340/2025

AJAY KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Uzma, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for the State

Mr. Wyomesh Tripathi, Adv. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

11.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 23340/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5441/2025

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No. 140/2021, dated 20.11.2021, registered at PS Mandir Marg, for the offences punishable under Sections 279/337/304-A of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 ("IPC" hereinafter).
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned APP for the State, who appears on advance notice, accepts the notice and prays for some time to file the status report as regard to the invocation of Section 304A of the IPC in the present case.
6. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.



7. List on 23.09.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

AUGUST 11, 2025/ar/ryp